#### PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

#### AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

				_		الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الله			
Meeting Date:	June 16, 2020	[X] []	Consent Ordinance	] ]	]	Regular Public Hearing			
Department									
Submitted By:	<u>Communit</u>	y Servic	ces						
Submitted For	Financially	Financially Assisted Agencies							
				===	===				

#### I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

**Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:** Amendment No. 1 to Contract for Provision of Financial Assistance with The Urban League of Palm Beach County, Inc. (Urban League) (R2019-1605), for the period October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2022, to revise the cost unit rate with no change in the overall amount of the contract, in an amount not to exceed \$337,500, for the provision of financial literacy and workforce development services to low-income families.

**Summary:** Amendment No. 1 is necessary in order to revise the cost unit rate with no change to the overall amount of the contract. The Urban League has served 67 clients with financial literacy education, workforce development and linkage and referral to other services. Soulan Johnson, an employee of the Urban League is a member of the Advisory Commission on Women (ACW) and Patrick Franklin, CEO of the Urban League, is a member of the Housing Finance Authority (HFA) and the Infrastructure Surtax Independent Citizen Oversight Committee (ISICOC). The ACW, HFA and ISICOC provide no regulation, oversight, management, or policy-setting recommendations regarding the subject contract or transaction. Disclosure of these contractual relationships at a duly noticed public meeting is being provided in accordance with the provisions of Section. 2-443, of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics. **No additional County funding is required.** (Financially Assisted Agencies) <u>Countywide</u> (HH)

**Background and Justification:** In providing for human service needs, Palm Beach County augments its own service mix through the provision of funding for programming and services delivered by community-based agencies. The FAA Program was established in the early 1980s to overcome the adverse impact of reduced federal funding. It is now an important component of the federal, state, and local funding sources that support the County's system of care. The BCC has directed staff to pursue data-driven, evidence-based programming and outcome measures that ensure effective changes in the lives of those in our community. Funded organizations are monitored by the Community Services Department to maintain programmatic and fiscal accountability. Contracts include the following safeguards to protect the County: insurance coverage is mandatory, funds are paid out on a unit cost basis, and funds cannot be used to initiate or to pursue litigation against the County.

**Attachments:** Amendment No. 1 to Contract for Provision of Financial Assistance with The Urban League of Palm Beach County, Inc.

Recommended By:	Tanuna Mallistra 1459E4101F1049C	5/19/2020							
	Department Director	Date							
Approved By:	Nancy J. Bolm Assistant Qunty Administrator	5 /28/2020 Date							

# **II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS**

# A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	
Capital Expenditures						
Operating Costs	0					
External Revenue						
Program Income (County)						
In-Kind Match (County)						
NET FISCAL IMPACT	0					
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
No. ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)						
Is Item Included In Currer Does this item include the	e use of feder			<u></u>		
Budget Account No.: FundDeptUni	tObjec	etProgr	am Code	_ Program	Period	
	urces of Fund ntract is being al Review:	ds/Summary of amended to rev	Fiscal Impact vise the cost ur	: nit rate.		

- 512112020 BR 5121

Contract Development and Control 5/24/70 Tr 5)26/2020

B. Legal Sufficiency:

5/27/2120 Furl+ Hvizd

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.

# AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (**R2019-1605**) made and entered into at West Palm Beach Florida, on this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_, by and between Palm Beach County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY, and <u>The Urban League of Palm</u> <u>Beach County, Inc.</u>, hereinafter referred to as the AGENCY, a not-for-profit corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, whose Federal Tax I.D. is <u>59-1533710</u>.

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the COUNTY and the Agency agree as follows:

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the need exists to amend the contract to increase the cost unit rate on Exhibit B.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the above named parties hereby mutually agree that the Contract entered into on October 22, 2019 is hereby amended as follows:

I. Exhibit "B1" attached hereto shall replace Exhibit "B" to the Contract in its entirety.

# II. ARTICLE 12 - NONDISCRIMINATION shall be amended to read:

The COUNTY is committed to assuring equal opportunity in the award of contracts and complies with all laws prohibiting discrimination. Pursuant to Palm Beach County Resolution R2017-1770, as may be amended, the AGENCY warrants and represents that throughout the term of the Contract, including any renewals thereof, if applicable, all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, or genetic information. Failure to meet this requirement shall be considered default of the Contract. As a condition of entering into this Contract, the AGENCY represents and warrants that it will comply with the COUNTY'S Commercial Nondiscrimination Policy as described in Resolution 2017-1770, as amended. As part of such compliance, the AGENCY shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, or genetic information in the solicitation, selection, hiring or commercial treatment of subcontractors, vendors, suppliers, or commercial customers, nor shall the AGENCY retaliate against any person for reporting instances of such discrimination. The AGENCY shall provide equal opportunity for subcontractors, vendors and suppliers to participate in all of its public sector and private sector subcontracting and supply opportunities, provided that nothing contained in this clause shall prohibit or limit otherwise lawful efforts to remedy the effects of marketplace discrimination that have occurred or are occurring in the County's relevant marketplace in Palm Beach County. The AGENCY understands and agrees that a material violation of this clause shall be considered a material breach of this Contract

and may result in termination of this Contract, disqualification or debarment of the company from participating in County contracts, or other sanctions. This clause is not enforceable by or for the benefit of, and creates no obligation to, any third party. AGENCY shall include this language in its subcontracts.

# III. ARTICLE 32 - SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES of this Contract shall be amended to read:

- A. As provided in F.S. 287.135, by entering into this Contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the AGENCY certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and AGENCYs who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, pursuant to F.S. 215.4725. Pursuant to F.S. 287.135(3)(b), if AGENCY is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, this Contract may be terminated at the option of the COUNTY.
- B. When contract value is greater than \$1 million: As provided in F.S. 287.135, by entering into this Contract or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the AGENCY certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and AGENCYs who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies With Activities in Sudan List or Scrutinized Companies With Activities in The Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List created pursuant to F.S. 215.473 or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

If the County determines, using credible information available to the public, that a false certification has been submitted by AGENCY, this Contract may be terminated and a civil penalty equal to the greater of \$2 million or twice the amount of this Contract shall be imposed, pursuant to F.S. 287.135. Said certification must also be submitted at the time of Contract renewal, if applicable.

# IV. <u>ARTICLE 34 - CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK to this Contract shall</u> <u>be amended to read:</u>

The AGENCY, AGENCY'S employees, subcontractors of AGENCY and employees of subcontractors shall comply with Palm Beach County Code, Section 2-371 - 2-377, the Palm Beach County Criminal History Records Check Ordinance ("Ordinance"), for unescorted access to critical facilities ("Critical Facilities") or criminal justice information facilities ("CJI Facilities") as identified in Resolutions R2013-1470 and R2015-0572, as amended. The AGENCY is solely responsible for the financial, schedule, and/or staffing implications of this Ordinance.

Further, the AGENCY acknowledges that its Contract price includes any and all direct or indirect costs associated with compliance with this Ordinance, except for the applicable FDLE/FBI fees that shall be paid by the COUNTY.

2

This Contract may include sites and/or buildings which have been designated as either "critical facilities" or "criminal justice information facilities" pursuant to the Ordinance and above referenced\_Resolutions, as amended. COUNTY staff representing the COUNTY department will contact the AGENCY(S) and provide specific instructions for meeting the requirements of this Ordinance. Individuals passing the background check will be issued a badge. The AGENCY shall make every effort to collect the badges of its employees and its subcontractors' employees upon conclusion of the contract and return them to the COUNTY. If the AGENCY or its subcontractor(s) terminates an employee who has been issued a badge, the AGENCY must notify the COUNTY within two (2) hours. At the time of termination, the AGENCY shall retrieve the badge and shall return it to the COUNTY in a timely manner.

The COUNTY reserves the right to suspend the AGENCY if the AGENCY 1) does not comply with the requirements of County Code Section 2-371 - 2-377, as amended; 2) does not contact the COUNTY regarding a terminated AGENCY employee or subcontractor employee within the stated time; or 3) fails to make a good faith effort in attempting to comply with the badge retrieval policy.

# V. New ARTICLE 38 - COUNTERPARTS to be included to read:

This Contract, including the exhibits referenced herein, may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute collectively but one and the same Contract. The COUNTY may execute the Contract through electronic or manual means. AGENCY shall execute by manual means only, unless the COUNTY provides otherwise.

#### **OTHER PROVISIONS**

All provisions in the Contract or exhibits to the Contract in conflict with this Amendment to the Contract shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this Amendment.

All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are still in effect and are to be performed at the same level as specified in the Contract.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and AGENCY has hereunto set his/her hand the day and year above written.

ATTEST:

Sharon R. Bock Clerk and Comptroller

BY

**Deputy Clerk** 

#### PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BY

Dave Kerner, Mayor

**AGENCY:** 

<u>The Urban League of Palm Beach County, Inc.</u> Agency's Name Typed

—Docusigned by: Patrick Franklin

Agency's Signatory Name

Patrick Franklin

Agency's Signatory Name Typed

# APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

-DocuSigned by:

Helene C. Hvizd —BF3DF20B2223413...

Assistant County Attorney

#### APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ed by: o Ann

4

James Green, Director Department of Community Services

# UNITS OF SERVICE RATE AND DEFINITION

#### 2020 – 2022 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE CONTRACT

# Agency Name: The Urban League of Palm Beach County, Inc. Program Name: Project Thrive

טיטטטועוז בוויפוטים וט. טבתטטאט-טטתט-אסו ט-טטא ו- וטתתטו טו טטבט

Description	Unit Cost	Total FY20	Total FY21	Total FY22	Total 3 Year Contract Amount \$337,500	
A unit of service is defined as one (1) hour of staff time in direct client services.	\$60.40	\$112,500	\$112,500	\$112,500		
Total Contract over a three (3)	year period	\$112,500	\$112,500	\$112,500	\$337,500	

The AGENCY is allowed to expend up to \$4,000 for initial certification or \$1,500 for the annual renewal fee every year of the contract. This option exercised by the agency will be taken from the approved budget thus reducing the number of units to be provided. Certification is a requirement of contracting with the COUNTY as referenced in Article 15 of this contract.

5

					BILI		URANC	E		MM/DD/YYYY)	
C E	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INS REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A	IVELY	OR NEO	GATIVELY AMEND, S NOT CONSTITU	EXTE	ND OR ALT	ER THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDED E		POLICIES	
H	MPORTANT: If the certificate holder f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjec his certificate does not confer rights	t to th	e terms a	and conditions of th	ne polic uch en	cy, certain p dorsement(s	olicies may				
PRO CC 44	DDUCER othrom Risk & Insurance Services -0 N Andrews Ave ort Lauderdale FL 33301			<u></u>	CONTA NAME: PHONE (A/C, No	ст <sub>5. Ext):</sub> 954-36 ss: certificate	8-2191	FAX (A/C, No):			
ΓC	T Lauderdale FE 33301				AUDRE					NAIC #	
					INSURE			y Insurance Company		18058	
	URED			URBALEA-02			**************************************	al Insurance Incorporated	1	13683	
Th	e Urban League of Palm Beach Co	unty, l	Inc.		INSURE						
	00 N Australian Ave est Paim Beach FL 33407				INSURE						
					INSURE						
					INSURE						
CC	VERAGES CEF	TIFIC	ATE NU	MBER: 816318894		<u></u>		REVISION NUMBER:			
II C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	EQUIRI PERTA	EMENT, TH AIN, THE I	ERM OR CONDITION NSURANCE AFFORDI	of an' Ed by	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBED	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	ст то и	VHICH THIS	
INSF	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S		POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s		
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			K1984573		5/27/2019	5/27/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,	000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,00		
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000		
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,	000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,		
								PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000, \$		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	+	DUDI	<1984573		5/27/2019	5/27/2020	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$ \$1,000.	000	
A			FUE	1904070		5/2//2019	5/2//2020	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)			
								BODILY INJURY (Per person)			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	······		
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	· ·	
									\$		
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						1	AGGREGATE	\$		
	DED RETENTION \$								\$		
в	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		WC7	34891		12/28/2019	12/28/2020	PER OTH- STATUTE ER			
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 500,00	0	
	(Mandatory in NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 500,00	0.	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 500,00		
A A A	D&O Employment Practices Professional Liability		PHSE	01514799 01514799 <1984573		3/18/2020 3/18/2020 5/27/2019	3/18/2021 3/18/2021 5/27/2020	Limit per Claim Limit per Claim Aggregate	1,000,1 1,000,1 2,000,1	000	
Ce Pai ado Se:	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC trifficate Holder is an additional insured u Im Beach County Board of County Comm ditional insured under the general liability xual Abuse and Molestation is covered - t: "Program Name: Project Moving Forwa	nder th nissior / policy \$1,000	he general hers, a Pol y when rec	l liability policy when litical Subdivision of t quired by written agre	require he Stat	d by written a e of Florida, il	greement sub ts Officers, Er	pject to the terms and con nployees and Agents are	ditions c listed as	f the policy. an	
CF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION	······································	······································			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners Community Services Department 810 Datura Street West Palm Beach FL 33401						SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
					n	-DIV/	. the				

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD